
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 5th October 2022 at 2.00pm 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, EII Court, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 

ACTIVITIES   
 
 An opportunity for Board members to provide a verbal update on their 

recent engagement activities. 
  

7. HAMPSHIRE APPROACH UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing the 

Corporate Parenting Board with an overview of the Hampshire Approach 
practice framework, plans for future development and its impact on 
children in care. 
  

8. HOMES FOR UKRAINE – IMPACT ON CHILDREN IN CARE SERVICE  
(Pages 19 - 24) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing the 

Corporate Parenting Board with an overview of the Homes for Ukraine 
scheme, specifically the impact that this will have on the Children in Care 
Service. 
  

9. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN HEALTH ASSESSMENTS - UPDATE  
(Pages 25 - 40) 

 
 To receive a presentation from the Senior Designated Nurse for Looked 

After Children providing an update on health assessments. 
  

10. CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL AND CARE AMBASSADORS  (Pages 
41 - 46) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing the 

Corporate Parenting Board with an update on the work being completed 
towards commissioning a Children in Care Council and a Care 
Ambassadors group. 
 
 
 
 
  



11. FOSTERING HAMPSHIRE CHILDREN PUBLIC RECRUITMENT 
CAMPAIGN  (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services to inform the 

Corporate Parenting Board about Children’s Services campaign to find 
150 new fostering households for children in Hampshire by the end of 
2023, and ask for the support of Corporate Parenting Board members. 
 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Corporate Parenting Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Wednesday 15th June 2022 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor Ann Briggs 
 
   Councillor Phil North     p Councillor Fran Carpenter 
p Councillor Pal Hayre        Councillor Juliet Henderson 
p Councillor Wayne Irish     p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
p Councillor Jacky Tustain     p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
  

12.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Cllr North & Cllr Henderson had given apologies and were not present. 
  

13.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
   

14.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
  

15.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
  

16.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman shared their recent experiences visiting Hampshire’s ‘Hives’ and 
noted that a recent training video they had seen on childhood trauma would be 
beneficial for all members to undertake. 
  

17.   BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 
ACTIVITIES  
 
Councillors Briggs, Carpenter, Hayre Tustain & Wade recounted recent 
interactions with social care teams and settings they had. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

It was noted that it was equally important for members to see how the 
organisation operates as it was to meet young people. It was also noted that 
more engagement events would be beneficial. 
  

18.   CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing a 
progress update against the priority areas identified by Ofsted in 2019 in relation 
to the Corporate Parenting Board (CPB). The report also included an update on 
the progress made to improve and develop the Personal Education Plan 
process. 
  
The Committee received an overview of the changes made to the CPB to 
expand its membership and engagement with external agencies. This included a 
summary of the various outreach activities board members had undertaken and 
the items considered by the Board at its meetings. 
  
Members also heard how high-quality PEPs were a key tool for promoting the 
educational outcomes of Children in Care. They noted the project undertaken 
jointly between the Children & Families and Education & Inclusion branches of 
Children’s Services to review the process alongside the results and actions 
taken following it. 
  
As a result of questions members heard that; 

• The introduction of the Virtual College and the increase in Districts 
providing a Council Tax waiver for young people who had been in care 
have been as a result of the Board’s work. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board note the contents of the report and the 
positive progress made in respect of the Ofsted recommendation. 
  

19.   CHILDREN IN CARE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing 
an overview of the progress of the services provided by Hampshire’s Children’s 
Services to children in care. 
  
The Board received an overview of the children in care population, the structure 
of the Children in Care Teams, the Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
(UASC) received through the national dispersal scheme and placement stability. 
  
In addition to the above members noted the progress made in relation to 
reunification and the modernising placements programme, alongside the efforts 
made to increase participation. 
  
As a result of questions members heard that; 

• All placements, including reunification, are considered with the best 
interests of the child at the forefront. 

Page 6



 

• Hampshire’s Approach is strength based and allows the family’s 
whole network to be explored. The assessment documents have also 
been looked at to ensure they meet this aim. 

• There has been an increase in the number of children in care but this 
trend is in line with the national average. There has been a significant 
increase due to the (UASC). 

• Young people are placed out of County when there is a clear need to 
do so and the department has started to recruit and train Social 
Workers outside of Hampshire to meet this need. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board supports the priority areas for Children’s 
Services, Children in Care Teams as being: 

• Improving the timeliness of all Health Assessments 
• Increasing the number of children who can safely be reunified to the care 

of family 
• Increasing the number of children who are cared for by family and friends 

via Special Guardianship Orders 
• Having a greater understanding of 
[...]
ent Mental health Service in relation to Children in Care. 
   

23.   VIRTUAL SCHOOL UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing 
an update on the Virtual school’s support to improve educational experiences for 
children in care. 
  
Members received an overview of the Virtual School’s role and the teams 
structure, alongside the training provided for social workers, foster carers and 
designated teachers. This included the new Personal Education Plan toolkit. 
  
The Board heard how the Virtual School collaborates with Hampshire Futures on 
the Virtual College alongside a number of other initiatives with other 
organisations. These provide services and support for children in care to work 
towards removing the inequality in educational outcomes between children in 
care and the wider population. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board note and agree the content of this report. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Corporate Parenting Board 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Corporate Parenting Board 

Date: 5 October 2022 

Title: Hampshire Approach update  

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Sarah Plummer, Service Improvement Lead 

Tel:      03707 793391 Email: Sarah.plummer@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Corporate Parenting Board with an 

overview of the Hampshire Approach practice framework, plans for future 
development and its impact on children in care.  

1.1.  
Recommendation 

 
2. That the Corporate Parenting Board notes the update on the Hampshire 

Approach.  
2.1.  

Executive Summary 
 
3. This report 

• Outlines the background to the Hampshire Approach practice framework 
• Describes the key elements of the Approach 
• Summarises a recent stock-take of how the Approach has been embedded 

into practice 
• Describes the development plan fo
[...]
teps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
See guidance at https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-
Assessments.aspx?web=1 
Insert in full your Equality Statement which will either state: 
(a) why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on 

groups with protected characteristics or 
(b)  will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions 
 

 
 

Page 17

https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1
https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Corporate Parenting Board 

Date: 5 October 2022 

Title: Homes for Ukraine – Impact on Children in Care Service 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Hannah Leat, District Manager 

Tel:    07734372388 Email: hannah.leat@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Corporate Parenting Board with 
an overview of the Homes for Ukraine scheme, specifically the impact that 
this will have on the Children in Care Service. 
 

2. The Homes for Ukraine scheme has recently been opened to applications 
for children who wish to travel to the UK without their parent or guardian.  
Although these children will not be Looked After, there is a risk that some 
of these arrangements may come to an end and there is provision within 
the scheme to support this.  This report will provide more information about 
this. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

3. That the Corporate Parenting Board note the content of this
[...]
orate Parenting Board notes the report and supports the 
formation of the Children in Care Council and Care Ambassador Group. 

 
3. That the Corporate Parenting Board consider and agree opportunities to 

engage with the Children in Care Council and Care Ambassador Group to 
assist in achieving their mutual aims, with reference to the discussion 
points set out at paragraph 13 of the report and whilst being mindful of the 
Board’s own terms of reference. 

 
Executive Summary  

 
4. At the Corporate Parenting Board meeting on 15 June 2022, Board 

members considered a report on the Council’s participation strategy, which 
outlines the priorities for 2022-20225, as well as some of the proposed 
actions to progress these priorities. 
 

5. One of the priorities in the Participation Strategy is to improve opportunities 
for care experienced young people to have input into wider service 
development through the formation of a Children in Care Council and a 
group for care experienced adults. Significant preparation work has been 
ongoing for some time now, to ensure that the scope of the proposed group 
is fully understood, as well as its function and purpose.  The decision has 
been taken to commission an external agency to develop and run the 
group, and the tender process is now commencing. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



6. One function of these groups will be to support the Corporate Parenting 
Board in hearing the voices of care experienced children and young 
people. The department is seeking the views of the Corporate Parenting 
Board to ensure that this is outlined in the Terms of Reference for both 
groups. 

 
Participation 
 

7. Hampshire’s Participation Strategy 2022-2025 contains a renewed focus 
on ensuring that hearing the voices of children and families about services 
and service delivery is a core part of social work practice, and of service 
development and planning. 

 
8. Previously, the Local Authority has run a Care Ambassadors group, where 

car
[...]

characteristics as diversity is an integral element of the plan. 

Page 46

https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1
https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1


HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Corporate Parenting Board 

Date: 5 October 2022 

Title: Fostering Hampshire Children Public Recruitment Campaign 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services  

Contact name: Robert Wayman, Head of Fostering Recruitment  

Tel: 07871990822    Email: Robert.Wayman@hants.gov.uk  
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Corporate Parenting Board about 

Children’s Services campaign to find 150 new fostering households, for 
children in Hampshire by the end of 2023, and ask for the support of 
Corporate Parenting Board members. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
2. The Corporate Parenting Board to formally support and be champions for the 

Open Your Door campaign, to find 150 new fostering households for children 
in Hampshire by the end of 2023. 
 

3. Corporate Parenting Board members help the Fostering Recruitment and 
Assessment Team access opportunities for engagement, with district councils 
and support local campaign activity with districts. 
 

Executive Summary  
 

4. This report seeks to inform the Corporate Parenting Board about Children’s 
Services campaign, which launched on 22 August to find 150 new fostering 
households for children in Hampshire by the end of 2023. The report asks for 
the support of Corporate Parenting Board members by helping to provide 
opportunities for engagement, with district councils and support local 
campaign activity with districts. 

 
Contextual information 

 
5. To increase recruitment of new Foster Carers, which contributes to SP23 cost 

avoidance of £4.7m, a new approach to marketing and engagement is 
required. A campaign driven with a clear why in its messaging and built on a 
simple but imp
[...]
which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	See guidance at https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1
	Insert in full your Equality Statement which will either state:
	(a)	why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on groups with protected characteristics or
	(b)	will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions



	8 Homes for Ukraine – Impact on Children in Care Service
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide the Corporate Parenting Board with an overview of the Homes for Ukraine scheme, specifically the impact that this will have on the Children in Care Service.
	2.	The Homes for Ukraine scheme has recently been opened to applications for children who wish to travel to the UK without their parent or guardian.  Although these children will not be Looked After, there is a risk that some of these arrangements may come to an end and there is provision within the scheme to support this.  This report will provide more information about this.
	Recommendation(s)
	Executive Summary
	4.	On 14 March 2022 the government announced the Homes for Ukraine scheme.  The scheme allows members of the public to apply to sponsor Ukrainian nationals who wish to flee the conflict.  Ukrainians are issued a 3-year visa, which allows them to enter the UK, access public services (including health, education, and benefits), and secure employment.
	5.	Initially, applications were accepted from unaccompanied minors, however this was withdrawn and all applications received from unaccompanied minors were put on hold.
	6.	On 15 July 2022, the government announced that existing applications to the Homes for Ukraine scheme would now be progressed.  Also announced were some key differences to the scheme for unaccompanied minors, specifically, the Local Authority would need to assess an
[...]
ren, and there is additional funding and resources in place to ensure that any barriers to engagement are addressed e.g. language barriers.



	9 Looked After Children Health Assessments - Update
	10 Children in Care Council and Care Ambassadors
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide the Corporate Parenting Board with an update on the work that is being completed towards commissioning a Children in Care Council and a Care Ambassadors group.
	Recommendation(s)
	Executive Summary
	4.	At the Corporate Parenting Board meeting on 15 June 2022, Board members considered a report on the Council’s participation strategy, which outlines the priorities for 2022-20225, as well as some of the proposed actions to progress these priorities.
	5.	One of the priorities in the Participation Strategy is to improve opportunities for care experienced young people to have input into wider service development through the formation of a Children in Care Council and a group for care experienced adults. Significant preparation work has been ongoing for some time now, to ensure that the scope of the proposed group is fully understood, as well as its function and purpose.  The decision has been taken to commission an external agency to develop and run the group, and the tender process is now commencing.
	6.	One function of these groups will be to support the Corporate Parenting Board in hearing the voices of care experienced children and young people. The department is seeking the views of the Corporate Parenting Board to ensure that this is outlined in the Terms of Reference for both groups.

	Participation
	7.	Hampshire’s Participation Strategy 2022-2025 contains a renewed focus on ensuring that hearing the voices of children and families about services and service delivery is a core part of social work practice, and of service development and planning.
	8.	Previously, the Local Authority has run a Care Ambassadors group, where c
[...]
rticipation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2. Equalities Impact Assessment:
	See guidance at https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1
	Insert in full your Equality Statement which will either state:
	(a)	why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on groups with protected characteristics or
	(b)	will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions
	The proposal will have a positive impact on people with protective
	characteristics as diversity is an integral element of the plan.



	11 Fostering Hampshire Children Public Recruitment Campaign
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to inform the Corporate Parenting Board about Children’s Services campaign to find 150 new fostering households, for children in Hampshire by the end of 2023, and ask for the support of Corporate Parenting Board members.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	The Corporate Parenting Board to formally support and be champions for the Open Your Door campaign, to find 150 new fostering households for children in Hampshire by the end of 2023.
	3.	Corporate Parenting Board members help the Fostering Recruitment and Assessment Team access opportunities for engagement, with district councils and support local campaign activity with districts.
	Executive Summary
	4.	This report seeks to inform the Corporate Parenting Board about Children’s Services campaign, which launched on 22 August to find 150 new fostering households for children in Hampshire by the end of 2023. The report asks for the support of Corporate Parenting Board members by helping to provide opportunities for engagement, with district councils and support local campaign activity with districts.
	Contextual information
	5.	To increase recruitment of new Foster Carers, which contributes to SP23 cost avoidance of £4.7m, a new approach to marketing and engagement is required. A campaign drive

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Corporate Parenting Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 5th October, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Ann Briggs 
 

  Councillor Phil North 
  Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
*  Councillor Tim Davies 
*  Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Juliet Henderson  
 

* Present 

*  Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
    Councillor Jacky Tustain 
*   Councillor Malcolm Wade 
   
   
   

   
24.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Carpenter, North, and Tustain. 
  

25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
No interests were declared. 
  

26.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 were reviewed. Cllr Davies 
asked that his attendance be recorded at the meeting. The minutes were agreed 
as a correct record. 
  

27.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
  

28.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Cllr Henderson to the Board. 
  



 

The Chairman had attended a meeting about engagement with Hampshire Hive 
which she had found very interesting and reported that she is keeping in contact 
with the Hive in Waterlooville. 
  

29.   BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 
ACTIVITIES  
 
Cllr Crawford reported that he had been in contact with his local Hive and 
arranged a virtual meeting that week. He was also due to attend an event at 
Wellington Primary School. 
  
Cllr Hayre reported that she would like to visit the Gosport Hive before the next 
meeting of the Board. 
  
Cllr Henderson made the point that it was important to continue engaging with 
the Fostering Team and to include feedback to local MP’s. 
  

30.   HAMPSHIRE APPROACH UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services, providing 
an overview of the Hampshire Approach practice framework, plans for its future 
development and its impact on children in care. 
  
The Board heard that the framework had been developed since 2017-18 and 
that an iterative strengths based approach had been used in its development.  
The language had shifted to ‘what you can do’ and the Board were given 
examples of positive outcomes from the Intensive Worker Schemes. 
  
The Board heard about the future development of the Approach which included: 
  

         the creation of resources for families, partners and practitioners 
         revamping the toolkit so it is easier to access and use 
         continuing to evaluate the training and support packages. 

  
The Board heard how the work would be embedded and evidenced and that the 
Approach would be filtered to all areas of practice. 
  
As a result of questions, Members heard that: 
  

       Ultimately, the aim was a reduction in the number of children in care. 
  

       It would be difficult to determine exactly which parts of the system had 
made a difference to which outcome, as it was a whole system change. 
  

      There were plans to have more engagement with children and collate 
information systematically to demonstrate improvements and document 
how children feel involved. 
  

       The Team had worked with partners including those across county 
borders and assurance was given that, although the tools and ways of 



 

working with families had changed with the framework, the core 
fundamentals are the same in each area.   
  

       Staff were highly skilled and trained and that social work practice ensured 
that they guarded against ‘hearing what they wanted to hear’ and missing 
risks. 
  

       That although the language had changed, staff could still identify and 
manage risks using the Approach. 

  
The Chairman thanked the officer for the report and presentation and remarked 
that the work was all about keeping children at home. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Corporate Parenting Board noted the update on the Hampshire 
Approach. 
   

31.   HOMES FOR UKRAINE – IMPACT ON CHILDREN IN CARE SERVICE  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of the Homes for Ukraine Scheme, specifically the impact 
that this will have on the Children in Care Service. 
  
The Board heard that the Scheme had been opened up to include 
unaccompanied minors who wish to travel to the UK without a parent or 
guardian.  
  
It was explained that if children no longer remain with a sponsor, which is seen 
as a private fostering arrangement, they could become ‘looked after’ and be the 
responsibility of the Local Authority. 
  
At the time of writing the report, 17 names had been provided to the County 
Council by the Home Office to assess. However, the Board heard that the 
number fluctuates and although relatively low so far, it was difficult to anticipate 
numbers moving forward. 
  
The officer explained that the Government provides an additional grant to the 
Local Authority to support these Looked After children, the amount of which will 
be reviewed after year one. 
  
As a result of questions, Members heard that 
  

       The costs when a child comes into care for a Local Authority are 
significantly different to those of host families. For example a placement 
has to be funded, and a social worker and independent reviewing officer 
are required to be appointed. 
  

       The team are looking at the needs of Ukrainian children and mindful of the 
impact of the trauma and looking to gain advice from partner agencies to 
help support children. 

  



 

The Board summarised ‘that we will look after these children as if they were our 
own’. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Corporate Parenting Board noted the content of this report.  
   

32.   LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN HEALTH ASSESSMENTS - UPDATE  
 
The item was deferred to the next meeting of the Board. 
  

33.   CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL AND CARE AMBASSADORS  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing 
an update on the work towards commissioning a Children in Care Council and a 
Care Ambassadors group. 
  
The Board heard that one of the priorities of the Council’s Participation Strategy 
was a renewed focus to embed the voices of care experienced children and 
young people into the planning of services for the future. 
  
As a result of questions, members heard that: 
  

       It is more cost effective to run the engagement as a commissioned group 
and that expertise and creative and differing ways of doing things can be 
tapped into.  
  

       An element of independence should help avoid leading to ‘getting where 
we want to get to’. (Predetermined outcomes). 

  
        Tenderers would have to explain how they would get the participation and 

facilitate outcomes. 
  

         Views would not be filtered. 
  
The Board discussed the terminology used in terms of Council and 
Ambassadors, and the engagement between them and the Board. 
  
On considering the questions in paragraph 13 of the report, members gave the 
following feedback and suggestions to officers: 
  

       Educate the Board to the challenges they have in their daily lives, what it    
means to be a looked after child 

       Include an item on the agenda of each Corporate Parenting Board  
meeting relating to the Children in Care Council and Care Ambassadors 

       Two way communication is important  
       Get the views of children by them coming to a Board meeting 
       Ensure we have participation from children in care from each stage 

including those who left care some time ago, so that the experience at 
each stage is captured 

       Exit interviews 



 

       Those children who are with more traumatic experiences can provide 
important insight, but care needs to be taken regarding at which point 
engagement is made. 

  
The Chairman asked the Board to contact Hannah Leat with any further thoughts 
on the questions and continue to engage with the events she sends out. 
   
Resolved: 
  
The Corporate Parenting Board noted the report and supported the 
formation of the Children in Care Council and Care Ambassador Group. 
  
The Corporate Parenting Board considered and agreed opportunities to 
engage with the Children in Care Council and Care Ambassador Group to 
assist in achieving their mutual aims, with reference to the discussion 
points set out at paragraph 13 of the report and whilst being mindful of the 
Board’s own terms of reference. 
    

34.   FOSTERING HAMPSHIRE CHILDREN PUBLIC RECRUITMENT CAMPAIGN  
 
The Board received a report and presentation from the Director of Children’s 
Services to inform them about the Children’s Services campaign to find 150 new 
fostering households for children in Hampshire by the end of 2023, and ask for 
their support. 
  
The Board heard that the campaign was taking a fundraising style approach with 
a child focussed message that was built on research. The campaign was tied 
into national awareness campaigns  
  
The officer explained that the target is to increase the number of new foster 
carers by 150 by the end of 2023. To date the number achieved was 33. 
  
Members were asked to help with local launch events, engage with district 
councils, identify venues, help with guest lists and create local interest. 
  
The Board was asked to follow the campaign on social media and feedback any 
ideas they have with the team. 
  
Members suggested that: 
  

       Officers contact parish councils to get items included in their newsletters 
  

       Communication should be at each level from parish councils to local   
MP’s. 

  
 Resolved: 
  
The Corporate Parenting Board agreed to formally support and be champions for 
the Open Your Door campaign, to find 150 new fostering households for children 
in Hampshire by the end of 2023. 
  



 

The Corporate Parenting Board members agreed to help the Fostering 
Recruitment and Assessment Team access opportunities for engagement, with 
district councils and support local campaign activity with districts. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Corporate Parenting Board 
 


